Public Document Pack

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 28th July, 2022
at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
N Sharpe
M Midgley
B Anderson
E Flint
A Lamb
R. Stephenson
J Akhtar (Chair)
H Bithell
D Jenkins
P Wray
Whips Nominee

Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people.
Note to observers of the meeting. To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement
of the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=949&MId=11948&Ver=4

Agenda compiled by:
Debbie Oldham
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Produced on Recycled Paper

AGENDA

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
SITE VISIT LETTER

1

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS

3

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

4

To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct’.
5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6

MINUTES - 30TH JUNE 2022

7 - 18

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on
30th June 2022, for approval as a correct record.
7

Roundhay

21/03299/FU – RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
OF EIGHT NEW DWELLINGS WITH NEW
ACCESS ROAD, ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING
AND PARKING, AT FORMER CO-OP CAR
PARK, OFF OAKWELL MOUNT, GLEDHOW,
LEEDS, LS8 4AD
To consider the report of the Chief Planning officer
on an application for residential development of
eight new dwellings with new access road,
associated landscaping and parking, at Former Coop Car Park, Off Oakwell Mount, Gledhow, Leeds,
LS8 4AD

8

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
To note the next meeting of North and East Plans
Panel will be on Thursday 25th August 2022 at
1.30pm in Civic Hall, Leeds.

2

19 42

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

a)
b)

Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and
to enable the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this
agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
a)
b)

Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.
Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by attendees. In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

Page
No

Planning Services
Merrion House
Merrion Centre
Leeds

To all Members of North and East Plans
Panel

Contact: David Newbury
Tel: 0113 378 7990
david.m.newbury@leeds.gov.uk
Our reference: NE Site Visits
Date: 20th July 2022
Dear Councillor,
SITE VISITS – NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 28th July 2022
Prior to the meeting of the North & East Plans Panel on Thursday 28th July 2022 the following site
visit will take place:
Time
11.05am
11.20am –
11:45am
12.00 (noon)

Ward
Roundhay

Depart Civic Hall
Eight townhouses with new access road, associated
landscaping and parking at Former Co-op Car Park Off Oakwell
Mount, Gledhow, Leeds LS8 4AD
Return to Civic Hall

For those travelling by mini-bus please meet outside the Civic Hall, Portland Crescent entrance at
11.00am for a prompt start at 11.05am. For those unable to use the minibus, or who prefer to travel
separately, the visit timings and details above should allow for this. If you are making your own way
to the site please let me know and we will arrange an appropriate meeting point.

Yours sincerely

David Newbury
Group Manager
Planning Services

www.leeds.gov.uk

general enquiries 0113 222 4444

Page 5

®

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
THURSDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair
Councillors N Sharpe, M Midgley, A Lamb,
R. Stephenson, H Bithell, D Jenkins and
P Wray

CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting and paid thanks to Councillor
C Gruen as former Chair of the North and East Plans Panel. The Chair, on
behalf of the Panel wished Councillor C Gruen all the best in her new role
within the Council.
1

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

2

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

3

Late Items
There were no formal late items.

4

Declaration of Interests
No declarations were made at the meeting.

5

Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Anderson and Flint. Councillor
Smith attended as a substitute for Councillor Anderson.

6

Minutes - 12 May 22
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held Thursday, 12th May 2022
be approved as an accurate record.

7

21/04468/FU - on land at Red Hall Lane, Red Hall, Leeds
The report of the Chief Officer updated Panel Members on the current full
planning application for the residential development of 360 new build
dwellings, conversion of offices to form 2 apartments in the Old Farmhouse,
refurbishment and extension of Gate House, conversion of outbuildings to
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th July, 2022

Page 7

form garages, bin, and cycle store: and associated works, on land at Red Hall
Lane, Red Hall, Leeds.
It was noted that an earlier pre-application presentation was made to the City
Plans Panel on 8th April 22 and appended to the report included a copy of the
minutes from that meeting.
Members had attended a site visit and were shown slides and photographs
throughout the officer presentation.
The Planning Officer presented the application, providing the following
information:
 Clarifying correct order of appendices to the report.
 The site is located to the north of existing main urban area and spans
between the existing Ring Road (A6120) and Wetherby Road (A58).
 The former Council horticultural nursery has since been replaced by
the temporary East Leeds Orbital Route (ELOR) works depot. It was
noted that ELOR is currently under construction.
 Site characteristics of t
[...]
not be useful as a ‘rat run’. The West Yorkshire Combined Authority
(WYCA) also supported designing the spine road so that it can
accommodate buses. This could facilitate the use of the road by ondemand buses.
 Officers noted that careful thought should be given to a spine road
through the site to enable potential public transport penetration in the
future and that two points of access would be required for a
development of this scale.
 Showed sections of the spine road with different proposed widths
outlining the public transport that could be provided on these routes
and discussed the need for the route to be narrower in places to avoid
the loss of hedgerows and trees.
 A further representation has been received following publication of the
report from a resident on Red Hall Lane relaying concerns regarding
the number of houses proposed, loss of greenery, management of
green space, access points and widening Red Hall Lane.
Representatives from Redrow and Optima attended the meeting in support of
the application and explained they are unable to amend the design of the
application before a decision on the through road is made. They were of the
view that Highways have requested a through road, however, residents and
elected members do not want one.
In response to questions from Members, the following was confirmed:
 In the current design the “through road” is a narrower corridor to avoid
the route becoming a rat run. The Red Hall Planning Brief does not
anticipate a spine road through the site. It would be possible to widen
the route to provide a bus connection.
 There are no alternative access points to the proposed site from
Wetherby Road.
 The eastern half of the site is currently allocated for employment use.
 Historic England have asked that the design of Red Hall be respected.
 If a spine road is considered, there will be a loss of existing trees and
verges.
 There is scope to re-look at housing mix in terms of more 3-bed homes
and less 4-bed homes.
Councillor P Grahame attended the meeting and explained that her main
concern is ‘rat running’ issues from Red Hall Lane through to the Ring Road.
In response to a question from a Member, Councillor P Grahame confirmed
that widening the roads to reduce the overall number of houses is deemed
acceptable.
Responding to questions from Members, officers informed the Panel with the
following information:
 Design guidance states that a development with over 200 houses
requires 2 access points. Further considerations in terms of placemaking and public transport penetration will need to be looked at.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th July, 2022

Page 9















Officers want to ensure the development is future proofed to enable a
bus route to access the site and to ensure accessibility of the site for
residents. Provision for street trees, verges and cycle and pedestrian
provision are being considered.
Additional road infrastructure is being delivered to mitigate ‘rat running’
problems on the through road. Additionally, it was confirmed that the
through road is considered a ‘connector street’ to connect the
development to external areas and is not a main road that encourages
‘rat running’.
There is a ramp accessed to the bridge over ELOR for cycling. Officers
are pushing to put other links to the ELOR route and existing ring road.
The Northern Quadrant outline planning consent requires Red Hall
Lane to be closed east to Wetherby Road to address safety concerns.
Alternative routes for existing residents were discussed.
Members believed revising existing bus routes will impact existing
residents accessing public transport. It was confirmed that the future of
how bus services will operate is not confirmed. However, officers do
not want to preclude a bus service running through the proposed site. It
was also noted that there are a significant number of houses in the
proposed site that are over 400m from existing bus stops, and
accessibility will
[...]
to the questions posed in the submitted report to aid
the progression of the application.
9

21/08380/FU - on land at Railway Street, Saxton Gardens, Leeds, LS9
The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out a Position Statement to Panel
Members regarding a development comprising 58 apartments for affordable
rent, including communal and ancillary spaces on land at Railway Street,
Saxton Gardens, Leeds, LS9.
The proposed development includes a five-storey apartment building, parking
area, amenity space and landscaping. The building would contain 58
apartments with a split of 28 x 1-bed, 25 x 2-bed and 5 x 3-bed. It was
confirmed the scheme is 100% affordable housing with all apartments set at
social rent.
Members had attended a site visit and were shown slides and photographs
throughout the officer presentation.
The Planning Officer presented the application, providing the following
information:
 The site lies to the South of Railway Street, on the site former
Yorkshire Riders Sport and Social Club and to the west of the site is an
Energy Centre. The railway viaduct lies to the north and the Saxton
Gardens estate to the south.
 The area is expected to see significant growth with several recent
planning approvals for large high-rise developments including two
apartment buildings ranging from 6 to 22 storeys, one residential
development ranging from 15 to 20 storeys and five residential
buildings ranging from 12 to 22 storeys.
 Members were provided with an overview of the layout of the site and
shown photographs of the elevations of the proposals.
 It was confirmed that the proposed housing mix overprovides on flats
and underprovides on 3 bed dwellings. Although it was noted that the
scheme provides 100% affordable housing.
 There are also issues in terms of designated green space and the area
proposed falling below minimum standards of the Core Strategy. Whilst
there is a loss of greenspace, the application proposes improvements
to the remaining area of green space
[...]
 biodiversity improvements across
the site.
The Wellbeing Centre is placed in the middle of the site.
There are a number of activity stations proposed through the site.
Improved surveillance.
The car park will be extended to account for the increase in capacity
and the existing footpath through the site will be retained and
enhanced. A separate cycle route will run alongside the footpath to the
North.
Creating more prominence from the site area and considerations
around signage and making people aware of the facilities onsite.
An overview of the public consultations held, and comments received.
Members were shown a number of photographs of the proposals,
including some examples of the play areas, building layout, internal
sketches and facilities.

Councillor S Arif attended the meeting and highlighted the positive benefits of
the Wellbeing Centre and explained that this will be a much-welcomed
proposal for the community that will benefit the whole of East Leeds. Whilst it
was welcomed, Councillor Arif urged that transport links and access to the site
must be right from different parts of Leeds. Finally, it was acknowledged that
some of the highest health inequalities are residents from East Leeds,
particularly Inner East areas, and it was noted that this proposal will improve
inequalities.
Members comments included:
 Fearnville Leisure Centre is one of the oldest sports centres in Leeds
and the development will promote a positive outcome for residents in
the area.
 To include effective functional gym equipment.
 Discussion of how anti-social behaviour could be designed out of the
site.
 Accessibility and transport to the site needs to be thought through.
 Important to address existing health inequalities.
 Members were generally supportive of the proposals and were keen to
see the development go ahead.
The following points were summarised in relation to officers’ questions in the
report:
Question 1. Do Members consider the proposed siting of the new Wellbeing
Centre to be acceptable? Yes.
Question 2. Are Members supportive of the emerging design for the building?
Yes.
Question 3. Do Members have any comments on the accessibility
arrangements for the site? Members broadly provided general support for the
scheme and considered the proposal a good facility for residents and the
surrounding communities.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th July, 2022

Page 17

Members unanimously agreed that future considerations relating to this
proposal, will be agreed by officers in the future rather than coming back to
Plans Panel in the future.
RESOLVED –
a) To note the contents of the report on the proposal and provide general
support across the Panel to progress the application.
b) To agree that future considerations of the proposal will be considered
by officers and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for
consideration.
11

Date and Time of Next Meeting
The date and time of the next meeting will be held Thursday, 28th July 2022 at
1.30pm.
(The meeting concluded at 17:00)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th July, 2022

Page 18

Agenda Item 7
Originator:

Umar Dadhiwala

Tel:

0113 378 8

Report of the Chief Planning Officer
NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
Date: 28th July 2022
Subject: 21/03299/FU – Residential development of eight new dwellings with new access
road, associated landscaping and parking, at Former Co-op Car Park, Off Oakwell Mount,
Gledhow, Leeds, LS8 4AD
APPLICANT
Amberstone Developments
(West Yorkshire) Ltd

DATE VALID
04.05.2021

TARGET DATE
10.08.2021

Electoral Wards Affected:

Specific Implications For:

Roundhay

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion

Yes

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Narrowing the Gap

RECOMMENDATION: DEFER AND DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for
approval subject to the conditions specified below, and any amendment to the same
or addition of others which the Chief Planning Officer considers appropriat

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th August, 2022 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH JULY, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors N Sharpe, M Midgley, 
B Anderson, E Flint, A Lamb, 
R. Stephenson, D Jenkins, P Wray and 
E Taylor 

 
 
 
CHAIR COMMENT 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, he made special mention of 
Cllr Taylor who was attending on behalf of Cllr Bithell. 
 
The Chair asked for the Panel’s view on whether a meeting should be called 
to consider a one item agenda or wait until more applications were ready for 
consideration. 
 
It was noted that Members were content to accept the Chairs judgement on 
whether meetings should be called for one application.  

12 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
13 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
14 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
15 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
16 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Bithell. Cllr Taylor attended the meeting as 
her substitute. 

17 Minutes - 30th June 2022  
 

RESOLVED – To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th 
June 2022. 

18 21/03299/FU – Residential development of eight new dwellings with new 
access road, associated landscaping and parking, at Former Co-op Car 
Park, Off Oakwell Mount, Gledhow, Leeds, LS8 4AD  

 
The submitted report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application for a 
residential development of eight new dwellings with new access road, 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th August, 2022 

 

associated landscaping and parking, at Former Co-op Car Park, Off Oakwell 
Mount, Gledhow, Leeds, LS8 4AD 
 
Members had attended a site visit earlier in the day. Photographs and slides 
were shown throughout the presentation. 
 
Members were informed of some corrections to the report, points of 
clarification and advised that another representation critiquing the report had 
been received that morning: 
Corrections 

 Para. 6, p.21 – Should read Roundhay Conservation Area 

 Para. 9, p.21 – clarify that proposal is to use artificial stone. 

 Para. 11, p.22 – Not 9 additional trees but 131 trees comprising: 
o 31 extra heavy standard trees – 4/4.5m tall when planted – 

planted in groups or individually 
o 100 regular standard trees – 1.75/2m tall – planted on rear 

slope. 

 Para. 73, p.32 – should again refer to 131 trees 
 
Additional representations: 
Since the report was published 3 further representations received: 

 In places report refers to Oakwood Mount and should be Oakwell 
Mount 

 8 houses too many 

 Doubt that all landscaping will be carried out 

 Highway concerns of residents have not been adequately addressed 

 There is not enough space to accommodate the proposed parking 

 The land for the access road is only overgrown due to neglect by the 
owners 

 Flood Risk Management comments were made before the access road 
was redesigned and therefore are out of date 

 The officer view that the site is tucked away is refuted 

 Should permission be granted a commuted sum should be required to 
cover repairs and maintenance of drains. 

 The houses are overbearing 

 Harm to wildlife 

 Kitchen areas too small 

 Embankment too steep to be used as gardens 

 Clearance of Japanese knotweed needs to meet legislation 

 Impact of excavation to create access will be impact on stability of 
No.29 

 Concerns about impact of construction on drainage not addressed 

 Excavation works will harm residential amenity 
 
Officers sets out that should Members be minded to grant planning 
permission it is suggested that additional conditions should be imposed: 

 Details of retaining structures to rear gardens and access road. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th August, 2022 

 

 Details of scheme of measures to be agreed to achieve bio-diversity 
net gain (bio-diversity assessment submitted and require identified 
measures to be implemented). 

 Cond. 18 – wider out to include details measures to protect the integrity 
of drainage or services within application site including access road. 

 
Members were provided with the following information: 

 The proposed access was between 29 and 31 Oakwell Mount. It was 
noted that to provide the access, 2 trees which have a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) would be removed. The trees to be removed 
are a sycamore and an ash tree. It was noted that the landscape  
officer has no objection to the removal of the trees as they do not look 
to be in good health and are covered in ivy. A further  tree, a sycamore 
overhangs the access route but is rooted within the garden of 29 
Oakwell Mount would not be removed.  

 The land for access is currently slightly higher than the car parking 
area and would require excavations to level this. Members were 
advised that to address the technicalities this would be undertaken as 
part of a Section 38 agreement to ensure that any services such as 
drainage are complied with. 

 The scheme would be four pairs of semi-detached houses. Each 
property has an extensive garden that incorporates areas of the  
woodland. 

 It was noted that the access road would become an adopted road. 

 All the houses would be 3 bedroomed, with Juliet balconies. On each 
pair of houses one house would have a garage plus two parking 
spaces, the other house would have two surface parking spaces. There 
would also be provision for visitor parking. 

 It was recognised that some of the 100 whip trees proposed to be 
planted on the embankment would fail over time. 

 The boundary area linking to the retail development of Home Bargains 
would have landscaping. 

 It was acknowledged that the gardens would be dominated by the 
current trees to the rear of the garden. The applicant had provided 
slides to show how they would address the slope of the land to provide 
usable garden space. Members were informed of the following 
information in relation to garden space: 

o Plot 1 and 2 - 7 metres of flat area with a retaining wall of 3 
metres in height with steps up to the wooded area 

o Plot 3 and 4 – 9 metres before the rise 
o Plot 5 and 6 – 9 metres with the retaining wall 2.3 metres in 

height 
o Plot 7 and 8 – 2.5 metres of genuine flat garden with a retaining 

wall of 1 metre. 

 It was noted that none of the construction areas would encroach on to 
the roots of the trees. 

 
Officers recognised that the site was a difficult site, but it complied with 
planning policies. It was acknowledged that Members did need to consider the 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th August, 2022 

 

proximity of neighbouring properties, issues of the trees, amenities of future 
occupiers and the access road. It was noted that the application did meet size 
standards on rooms and parking provision.  Officers acknowledged the 
concerns of the residents in relation to drainage issues but assured Members 
that this would be dealt with looking at the excavations works required and 
there was a condition to address this for a pre work survey and any remedial 
works as necessary. 
 
Mr Bickley a resident attended the meeting as an objector to the application, 
speaking on behalf of his neighbours. He raised the following concerns: 

 Flood risk management, highways matters and drainage during and 
after construction. 

 He cited the planning authorities’ reasons for refusing a previous 
application for this site, for a block of retirement apartments. He was of 
the view that the reasons presented then applied to this current 
proposal. He listed them as: 

o Poor design 
o Impact on Trees 
o Lack of affordable housing 
o Lack of green space provision. He recognised that the design of 

the gardens had been changed but the gardens would still slope 
steeply. 

o Impact on neighbouring amenity by the way of dominance. The 
proposed 10.4 metres in height would make them overbearing 
on neighbouring houses, particularly number 29. 

o Poor level of amenity afforded to future occupants had been 
noted by the Civic Trust in relation to the size of the kitchen 
area in some of the properties, which in Mr Bickley’s view was 
no bigger than a walk-in wardrobe. Poor amenity also related to 
outside space which in his view would be largely inaccessible 
due to the steep embankment. 

o Poor level of outlook, as the houses would look over the nearby 
supermarket car park and loading bay. 

o It was his view that the development did not comply with climate 
change policy. The Civic Trust had identified that the design of 
the houses did not afford the use of solar panels due to the 
design of the shape of the roofs and dormers. 

o It was in the report that a biodiversity survey had been 
undertaken but he was unable to see it on the planning portal. 
He had concerns about the trees being felled during nesting 
season and the removal of two mature trees as well as the 
removal of flora and fauna and the impact this would have on 
the biodiversity of the area. 

o Mr Bickley also referenced another report in which an officer had 
asked a number of questions such as other options for this site, 
biodiversity and the need for the view of the conservation 
officer, which in his view had not been answered. 

o Mr Bickley had noted some comments from the conservation 
officer which had said bat and nesting boxes should be included 
at this site. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th August, 2022 

 

 
Responding to questions from Members Mr Bickley said: 

 Smaller houses were more in keeping with the area. 

 Access from Gledhow Rise would be more suitable as the proposed 
access was narrow and there were concerns that earth removal at the 
proposed access would damage drainage. 

 Residents had received no consultation and concerns raised about 
drainage had been ignored. When he had first heard about this 
application, he had tried to make contact by letter with the applicant 
and officers. He had also tried to make representation through the 
planning process but was of the view he had been ignored. 

 The proposed access was narrow and would not have a footpath. 
Oakwell Mount is a busy road and has congestion due to parking. The 
parking is not from residents of Oakwell Mount but from people using 
the town centre. 

 Some of the residents of Oakwell Mount did have loft conversions, 
however, this had not added to the height of the properties. 

 
Mr Windress the agent, Mr Whittaker the applicant and a resident of Oakwell 
Mount who was in support of the development attended the meeting and 
provided the Panel with the following information: 

 This application complies with local and national policies. Detailed 
discussions had been taking place with officers for over a year. 

 The proposals are acceptable in relation to living conditions for existing 
residents and future occupiers. It is a well laid out and designed 
scheme as set out in the report. 

 All technical consultees had raised no objections. It was noted that 
conditions had been added to the proposals. 

 This site is predominantly brownfield, in a sustainable location, close to 
amenities including Roundhay Park. 

 The development would provide much needed family housing and a 
significant number of trees. 

 Mr Windress said that the report robustly addressed all planning 
considerations, and the scheme meets or exceeds all local and 
national policies.  

 Mr Whittaker explained that his company is a small local Leeds based 
developer which has successfully delivered similar schemes in the 
Oakwood area. He said that all those who worked for the company and 
suppliers to the company were from Leeds and the surrounding area. 

 Mr Whittaker went on to say that he is a resident of Oakwood and had 
lived in the area for 25 years. He regularly uses the town centre for 
shopping and was of the view this gave him reasonable knowledge of 
the area and the site. 

 He said that there had been difficulties with this site in relation to anti-
social behaviour and that it had been illegally occupied by a third party 
which had resulted in eviction. Due to this the car park had been 
fenced off as it was in separate ownership to the large retail store and 
car park. The site had been derelict for approximately 6 years. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th August, 2022 

 

 The resident informed the Members that he was the resident of 31 
Oakwell Mount. He supported this scheme as it was his view that this 
was better than previous schemes and would be better than looking 
over a derelict car park. He said that he had had concerns about the 
cutting down of the trees and the access road but was aware of the 
conditions to be imposed and was of the view that these were suitable 
and if necessary, would be enforced. 

 
In answering questions from the Panel, the Members were provided with 
further information: 

 The developers had engaged with officers and Cllr Martin and more 
recently with residents. It was noted that more engagement would be 
required going forward in relation to construction hours. 

 It was recognised that the access road was close to properties 29 and 
31 Oakwell Mount, but it would be constructed on own foundations. It 
was noted that there were no footpaths proposed, there had been one 
at the side of 31 Oakwell Mount on an earlier design. However, 
highways officers had preferred that the road was wider to allowing 
passing places and for large vehicles such as refuse vehicles to access 
the site. 

 It was acknowledged that some of the gardens were smaller, but not 
everyone wanted a large garden, and the site was close to Roundhay 
Park. 

 In relation to solar panels, it was noted that this would be considered 
by the developer to see if possible. 

 The resident explained to the Panel about the anti-social behaviour 
which currently takes place on the site and the issue they have with 
dumped waste. 

 
When Members questioned officers, the following points were noted: 

 Point 94 of the submitted report was highlighted which addressed the 
issue of impact on wildlife. It was the view of officers that the site was 
unlikely to provide a suitable habitat for protected species. 

 In relation to the management of the trees at the end of the gardens it 
would be difficult to control this as the land would be in private 
ownership. However, a condition could be imposed requiring details of 
a management scheme for the woodland to be submitted. 

 It was noted that the hard standing, which is there at present and the 
lighting, would limit the biodiversity value of the site. There is no water 
course in the area. It was the view that the new substantial landscaping 
would provide net gain to biodiversity. There is birdlife in the wooded 
area, and it could be suggested that bat boxes and bird boxes form 
part of the conditions. 

 Conditions could be added to limit any built structures and lighting. 

 In relation to access from Gledhow Rise it was noted that this had not 
been raised as an issue, but it could be suitable for access. It was 
noted that this could be looked into. 

 The refuse vehicle can enter from the proposed access and turn round. 
It was suggested that smaller refuse vehicles could be used. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th August, 2022 

 

 Members suggested that fencing might be better as a boundary 
treatment linking Home Bargains car park with a few trees to break up 
the view. Members also suggested the consideration of a wall and 
landscaping for this area which would be more sustainable and require 
less maintenance. 

 Members did have concerns about the height of the retaining walls in 
the gardens and suggested that these should be fenced off. 

 Members were advised that as this was a small cul-de-sac type 
development of 8 dwellings there was no requirement to have a 
footway, as movement of vehicles would be relatively low. 

 
Members were of the view that this was half-way to being a good scheme. 
However, the Panel still felt that there were still issues to be addressed, and 
that consultation should be undertaken with residents and local ward 
councillors. Members were of the view that access from the opposite side of 
the scheme should be explored. 
 
Cllr Stephenson also suggested that there was a need to explore boundary 
treatment and permitted development rights. He proposed a motion to defer 
and delegate to Roundhay ward members. However, after taking advice from 
the Legal Officer he withdrew this motion. 
 
Cllr Lamb proposed a motion to defer and for the application to be brought 
back to Panel after consultation with residents and local ward members. This 
was seconded by Cllr Taylor. This was put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED – To defer for further consultation on issues as set out above 
and be brought back to Panel for consideration. 
  

19 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

To note the next meeting of North and East Plans Panel will be on Thursday 
25th August 2022 at 1.30pm. 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:20 
 
 


